

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

RAHINAH IBRAHIM

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

JEFFREY B. WALL
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitors General

HASHIM M. MOOPAN
*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

JONATHAN Y. ELLIS
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

SHARON SWINGLE
JOSHUA WALDMAN
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	2
Statutory provision involved.....	2
Statement	2
A. Statutory background	2
B. The underlying litigation	3
C. Attorney fees litigation	12
Reasons for granting the petition	19
A. The Ninth Circuit erroneously vacated the district court's finding of no bad faith	20
B. The Ninth Circuit's errors warrant this Court's review	29
Conclusion	33
Appendix A — Court of appeals en banc opinion (Jan. 2, 2019).....	1a
Appendix B — Court of appeals panel opinion (Aug. 30, 2016).....	84a
Appendix C — District court order setting amount of the fee award (Oct. 9, 2014)	116a
Appendix D — District court order granting in part and denying in part plaintiff's motion for attorney's fees and expenses (Apr. 16, 2014)	126a
Appendix E — District court findings of fact, conclusions of law, and order for relief (Jan. 14, 2014).....	169a
Appendix F — Statutory provision.....	225a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc'y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975).....	3, 20
<i>Amadeo v. Zant</i> , 486 U.S. 214 (1988).....	22

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>American Hosp. Ass’n v. Sullivan</i> , 938 F.2d 216 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	21
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	22, 27, 28
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	33
<i>Bauer v. Veneman</i> , 352 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 2003).....	30
<i>Cazares v. Barber</i> , 959 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1992).....	21
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991)	3, 20, 21
<i>Commissioner, INS v. Jean</i> , 496 U.S. 154 (1990)	3, 22
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....	21, 22, 26
<i>Department of Commerce, In re</i> , No. 18A375 (Oct. 22, 2018).....	33
<i>Department of the Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988)	31
<i>Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996)	23
<i>Fikre v. FBI</i> , 904 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2018).....	6
<i>Ford v. Temple Hosp.</i> , 790 F.2d 342 (3d Cir. 1986).....	21
<i>Fox v. Vice</i> , 563 U.S. 826 (2011)	22
<i>General Dynamics Corp. v. United States</i> , 563 U.S. 478 (2011).....	25, 31
<i>Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. v. Haeger</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1178 (2017)	22, 28, 29
<i>Guzman v. Hacienda Records & Recording Studio,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 808 F.3d 1031 (5th Cir. 2015)	32
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981)	30
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	14, 22
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	30
<i>Hopkins v. Price Waterhouse</i> , 920 F.2d 967 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	32
<i>Hyatt v. Shala</i> , 6 F.3d 250 (4th Cir. 1993)	21
<i>Jackson v. Okaloosa Cnty.</i> , 21 F.3d 1531 (11th Cir. 1994).....	30

V

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950).....	7
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	33
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	24
<i>Mohamed v. Jeppesen Dataplan, Inc.</i> , 614 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 563 U.S. 1002 (2011).....	9, 10, 12, 24, 25
<i>SEC v. Pirate Investor LLC</i> , 580 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 561 U.S. 1026 (2010).....	32
<i>United States v. Bussell</i> , 504 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 555 U.S. 812 (2008).....	32
<i>United States v. Matos</i> , 328 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2003).....	32
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984).....	24
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017).....	33

Constitution, statutes, and rules:

U.S. Const.:

Art. III.....	6, 7, 29
Amend. I.....	6, 12, 14, 16
Amend. V.....	6
Equal Access to Justice Act, Pub. L. No. 96-481, Tit. II, 94 Stat. 2325.....	2
28 U.S.C. 2412.....	12
28 U.S.C. 2412(b).....	3, 13, 14, 20, 225a
28 U.S.C. 2412(d).....	2, 3, 12, 14, 21
28 U.S.C. 2412(d)(1)(A).....	3, 225a
28 U.S.C. 2412(d)(2)(A).....	3, 227a
28 U.S.C. 2412(d)(2)(A)(ii).....	3, 227a
28 U.S.C. 2412(d)(2)(D).....	3, 228a

VI

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	11
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(3)(B) (2000 & Supp. IV 2004)	4
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(3)(B)(i)(I)	4
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(3)(B)(i)(IX)	4
49 U.S.C. 46110(a) (2006)	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)	21, 32
Sup. Ct. R. 10	29
Miscellaneous:	
H.R. Rep. No. 1418, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. (1980)	2
Memorandum from Eric Holder, Att’y Gen., <i>Policies and Procedures Governing Invocation of the State Secrets Privilege</i> (Sept. 23, 2009), https://go.usa.gov/xmAXW	31
